C.D. No.15 .... /PRT-PS/2024

mainsM , less ladgmi nobale spiled Jaquesof

> Porompat Police Station. The Officer-in-Charge,

Subject:- Report.



OL

injuries.

treated at JVIMS, Porompat and I am still suffering from extreme pain due to the said torture and harassment meted out to me. Thereafter, at 8:31 p.m., of 08/12/2024, I was mother and my aunt who came after I informed them through telephonic call about the right eye, right ear, tenderness bridge of nose, bruise in left arm. I was rescued by my my husband was intoxicated with alcohol. Due to the beating, I was injured in my face, chappal and tried to throw tool (mora) towards me and while beating and torturing me, me in my body and my mother-in-law even strangulated me and slapped me using had beaten me black and blue without any reason. My husband had kicked and punched Sarangthem Kalamu Singh and his sister-in-law, namely Sarangthem (O) Tamphal Devi with his mother, namely Sarangthem Leibakleima Devi, his elder brother, namely aged about 39 years, of Kongpal Chanam Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur along 11:00 a.m., my husband, namely Sarangthem Santosh Singh, S/o (L) S. Deven Singh, With due respect, I beg to report you that today, i.e. on 08/12/2024, at about

sister-in-law used to scold me using harsh words. with alcohol. Further while he is not at home, my husband's mother, elder brother and most of the time he does not stay at home and while returning home he is intoxicated My husband is a VDF personnel being posted at Reserve Line, Imphal East and

summoning my husband for reunion with him hoping that there is chance for living as Counselling Centre, Porompat, Imphal East District Police for giving an opportunity by me. On the following day, i.e. 20/07/2024, I had filed an application to the Family by my husband on the instigation of his family members after assaulting and harassing It would be pertinent to mention here that on 19/07/2024, I was kicked out from my home harassed by them for not giving money which I used to earned working in a private job. husband and my mother-in-law. On numerous occasions, I had been assaulted and Today incident is not the first time where I had been harassed and beaten by my

husband and wife. In this regard, an agreement was entered between the and my busband on 22/07/2024, thereby undertaking by my husband to take responsibility for me and my future welfare and not to commit any sorts of harassment to me which he had failed to comply by assaulting and harassing me just after returning home and started neglecting me. Both my husband and my mother-in-law even started not eating food which I cooked for them.

It is therefore respectfully requested that your goodself may kindly cause the arrest of my husband, namely Sarangthem Santosh Singh, his mother-in-law, his elder brother and his elder sister-in-law and register an FIR against them for assaulting and subjecting me to cruelty as soon as possible.

Encld:- (i) Copy of MLC report dated 08/12/2024;

- (ii) Photographs showing my injury;
- (iii) Copy of Agreement dated 22/07/2024.

## Particulars of the Accused persons:

- 1. Sarangthem Santosh Singh, S/o (L) S. Deven Singh, aged about 39 years, of Kongpal Chanam Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.
- 2. Sarangthem Leibakleima Devi, W/o (L) S. Deven Singh, aged about 65 years, of Kongpal Chanam Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.
- 3. Sarangthem Kalamu Singh, S/o (L) S. Deven Singh, aged about 41 years, of Kongpal Chanam Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.
- 4. Sarangthem (O) Tamphal Devi, W/o Sarangthem Kalamu Singh, aged about 39 years, of Kongpal Chanam Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.

Dated/Imphal
The 08th December, 2024

This report is medial as on ps of FIR No. 575 (12) 2024 PRT-PS 2/586/74/19 (5) 15NS. 2027 Omphio at PS Yours faithfully,

Nangkhei kakpam che tambala Deni

(Wangkheirakpam Chitambala Devi)
W/o Sarangthem Santosh Singh,
R/o Kongpal Chanam Leikai, A/p
Nongmeibung Wangkheirakpam Leikai,
Imphal East District, Manipur. Contact No.
98546108804

				Manipur Pol
			Singh	1
. Reast	ons for delay in reporting b culars of properties of inter	y the compainant / mio		
			THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON OF PERSONS ASSESSED.	Value (in De )
	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
SI, No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of Property:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any:

SLN

UIDB No.

12. First Information Contents. One Wangkheirdkpam Chitambala Devi W/o Sarangthem Santosh Singh of Kongpal Chanam Leikai AP Nongmeibung Wangkheirakpam Leikai reported to this PS stating that on 08/12/2024, at about 11:00 a.m., her husband, namely Sarangthem Santosh Singh, S/o (1) S. Deven Singh, aged about 39 years, of Kongpal Chanam Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur along with his mother, namely Sarangthem Leibakleima Devi, his elder brother, namely Sarangthem Kalamu Singh and his sister-in-law, namely Sarangthem (O) Tamphal Devi had beaten her black and blue without any reason, her husband had kicked and punched her in her body and her mother-in-law even strangulated her and slapped her using chappal and tried to throw tool (mora) towards her and while beating and torturing her, her husband was intoxicated with alcohol. Due to the beating, she was injured in her face, right eye, right ear, tenderness bridge of nose, bruise in left arm, she was rescued by her mother and her aunt who came after I informed them through telephonic call about the torture and harassment meted out to her. Thereafter, at 8:31 p.m., of 08/12/2024, 9he was treated at JNIMS. Poromput and she is still suffering from extreme pain due to the said injuries her husband is a VDF personnel being posted at Reserve Line. Imphal East and most of the time he does not stay at home and while returning home he is intoxicated with alcohol. Further while he is not at home, my husband's mother, elder brother and sister-in-law used to scold me using harsh words. The incident is not the first time where she had been harassed and beaten by her husband and her mother-in-law. On numerous occasions, she had been assaulted and harassed by them for not giving money which she used to earned working in a private job. It would be pertinent to mention here that on 19/07/2024, she was kicked out from her home by my husband on the instigation of his family members after assaulting and harassing her. On the following day, i.e. 20/07/2024, she had filed an application to the Family Counseling Centre, Porompat, Imphal East District Police for giving an opportunity by summoning her husband for reunion with him hoping that there is chance for living as ..." husband and wife. In this regard, an agreement was entered between me and my husband on 22/07/2024, thereby undertaking by her husband to take responsibility for her and her future welfare and not to commit any sorts of harassment to her which he had failed to comply by assaulting and harassing her just after returning home and started neglecting me. Both my husband and my mother-in-law even started not eating food which I cooked for the, Hence the report.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned at

Item No

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Pilot Singh

No

Rank: Asst. Sub-Insp. to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S.:

on point of Jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

R.O. 1. (. hoan, she rakpam Chitam bala Dom

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S. Name: RK. Chingkhiu Bonang

Rank: Sub- Inspector of Police, OC-PRT-PS.

No.: Officer in-charge Porompat Police Station mohal Fact Moon

17 Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 09/12/2024



Manipur Police

I.I.F - 1

1. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST.

YEAR: 2024

FIR NO. 575(12)2024 PRT-PS

Date and time of FIR: 09/12/2024 at 4.00 pm

SL. No.	Acts.	Sections
1	BNS, 2023 (Assault)	74/3(5) BNS

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 08/12/2024

Date to: 08/12/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 11.00 am.

Time to: 1.00 am.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 09/12/2024

Time: 4.00 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. /PRT-PS/2024 Date & Time: - 09/12/2024 at 4.00pm.

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of Occurrence:. At the Complt.'s husband residence located at Kongpal Chanam Leikai.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: About 2km S/East.

Beat:

(b) Address: Kongpal Chanam Leikai .

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Wangkheirakpam Chitambala Devi

(b) S/O, D/O, W/O,:- Sarangthem Santosh Singh

(c) Date / Year of Birth:-

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No .: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	Aadhaar Card	
	tion: Govt. employee, OC/Porompat PS	The state of the s
SL. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	Nongmeibung Wangkheirakpam Leikai
2	Permanent Address * 5	Kongnal Chanam Leikai

(k) Phone Number. 98546108804

SI.No.	Name	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Address
1	Sarangthem Santosh Singh (39)yrs		S/o (L) S. Deven Singh	Kongpal Chanam Leikai
2.	Sarangthem Leibakleima Devi 65yrs.		W/o (L) S. Deven Singh	Kongpal Chanam Leikai
3.	Sarangthem Kalamu Singh 41yrs		S/o (L) S. Deven Singh	Kongpal Chanam Leikai
4.	Sarangthem (O) Tampha Devi 39yrs		W/o Sarangthem Kalamu	Kongpal Chanam Leikai